

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM FLORENCE COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

James E. Lockemy, Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 03-CP-21-1890

CRAIG A. HURSTAppellant,

v.

EAST COAST HOCKEY LEAGUE, INC.; KNOXVILLE
CHEROKEES HOCKEY, INC., d/b/a PEE DEE PRIDE
HOCKEY, and d/b/a FLORENCE PRIDE HOCKEY;
FLORENCE CITY-COUNTY CIVIC CENTER COMMISSION
d/b/a FLORENCE CITY-COUNTY CIVIC CENTER; CITY
OF FLORENCE; and COUNTY OF FLORENCE Respondents.

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Robert T. King
WILLCOX, BUYCK & WILLIAMS
P.O. Box 1909
Florence, SC 29503-1909
(843) 662-3258
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Issues on Appeal.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Statement of the Facts.....2

Arguments:

I. THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY IMPLIED ASSUMPTION OF THE RISK BARS THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS OF INJURY FROM AN ERRANT HOCKEY PUCK WHILE A SPECTATOR AT A PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY GAME4

II. THE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRODUCE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANTS BREACHED A LEGAL DUTY OWED TO THE PLAINTIFF.....8

III. THE CITY OF FLORENCE AND THE COUNTY OF FLORENCE ARE IMPROPER PARTIES TO THIS ACTION UNDER THE *SOUTH CAROLINA TORT CLAIMS ACT*15

Conclusion16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Costa v. Boston Red Sox Baseball Club, 809 N.E.2d 1090 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004).....6

Dalton v. Jones, 581 S.E.2d 360 (Ga. App. 2003).....5

Davenport v. Cotton Hope Plantation Hor. Prop’y Regime, 333 S.C. 71,
508 S.E.2d 565 (1998)5, 7

Gilchrist v. City of Troy, 495 N.Y.S.2d 781 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985) 9, 10 *passim*, 11 *passim*

Gilliland v. Elmwood Properties, 301 S.C. 295, 391 S.E.2d 577 (1990)14

Grissom v. Tape Mark Charity Pro-Am Golf Tournament, 415 N.W.2d 874
(Minn. 1987)6

Gunther v. Charlotte Baseball, Inc., 854 F. Supp. 424 (D.S.C. 1994)..... 4, 5, 7 *passim*

Hall v. Fedor, 349 S.C. 169, 561 S.E.2d 654 (Ct. App. 2002)12

Honohan v. Turrone, 747 N.Y.S.2d 543 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2002).....6

Ingersoll v. Onondaga Hockey Club, Inc., 281 N.Y.S. 505 (N.Y. App. Div. 1935)5, 6, 11

Kennedy v. Providence Hockey Club, Inc., 376 A.2d 329 (R.I. 1977)5, 10

Marchant v. Mitchell Distr. Co., 270 S.C. 29, 240 S.E.2d 511 (1977).....11

Modec v. City of Eveleth, 29 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 1947)5, 6, 11

Moulas v. PBC Productions, Inc., 570 N.W.2d 739 (Wis. App. 1997)5, 10

Murphy v. Steeplechase Amusement Co., 166 N.E. 173 (N.Y. 1929)4

Nemarnik v. Los Angeles Kings Hockey Club, L.P., 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 10
(Cal. App. 2002)5, 6

Perez v. McConkey, 872 S.W.2d 897 (Tenn. 1994).....7

Pestalozzi v. Philadelphia Flyers, Ltd., 576 A.2d 72 (Pa. 1990)5, 6

Priest v. Brown, 302 S.C. 405, 396 S.E.2d 638 (Ct. App. 1990).....11

<u>Reiland v. Southland Equip. Serv., Inc.</u> , 330 S.C. 617, 500 S.E.2d 145 (Ct. App. 1998)	13
<u>Rife v. Hitachi Constr. Machinery Co., Ltd.</u> , 363 S.C. 209, 609 S.E.2d 565 (Ct. App. 2005)	12
<u>Schneider v. Amer. Hockey and Ice Skating Ctr., Inc.</u> , 777 A.2d 380 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001)	9, 10, 11 <i>passim</i>
<u>Shipes v. Piggly Wiggly St. Andrews, Inc.</u> , 269 S.C. 479, 238 S.E.2d 167 (1977)	9
<u>Snow v. City of Columbia</u> , 305 S.C. 544, 409 S.E.2d 797 (Ct. App. 1991).....	9, 13
<u>Summers v. Harrison Constr. Co.</u> , 298 S.C. 451, 381 S.E.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1989)	15
<u>Tommy L. Griffin Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Jordan, Jones & Goulding, Inc.</u> , 351 S.C. 459, 570 S.E.2d 197 (Ct. App. 2002).....	14
<u>Trojahn v. O’Neill</u> , 773 N.Y.S.2d 99 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	14
<u>Webb v. CSX Transp., Inc.</u> , 364 S.C. 639, 625 S.E.2d 440 (2005).....	13
<u>Winterstein v. Food Lion, Inc.</u> , 344 S.C. 32, 542 S.E.2d 728 (2001).....	9, 12
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-20(b)	15, 16
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-20(f).....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-70(a)	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-70(c)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-200.....	15
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Rule 56, SCRCP.....	2 <i>passim</i>
Rule 407, SCRE	13
